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EC7 TP LOG

29/01/2014

Arup

Carillion
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13T

DAB
RS

King's Cross Triplets

5393

Final

Arisings

None

Stable

TP

25.219mOD

None

-

529968.00E
183577.01N

TP19

2.10

1.00

0.05
0.25
0.35
0.45
0.65

2.80

25.17
24.97
24.87
24.77
24.57

22.42

ES

ES

ES

0.45

0.85

1.85

MADE GROUND: TARMACADAM

CONCRETE and granite cobbles

CONCRETE with rebar.

MADE GROUND: type 1 GRAVEL

MADE GROUND: Red slightly sandy fine to coarse
angular brick GRAVEL

MADE GROUND: Soft brown sandy gravelly CLAY. Gravel
is fine to coarse angular to rounded flint and
brick.

End of Trial Pit at 2.80 m
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EC7 TP LOG

03/02/2014

Arup

Carillion

02/06/2014

13T

JHS
RS

King's Cross Triplets

5393

Final

Arisings

None

Stable

TP

20.924mOD

None

-

529985.86E
183562.57N

TP28

2.50

1.00

0.20
0.30

0.64
0.80

1.30

2.10

20.72
20.62

20.28
20.12

19.62

18.82

D
ES
ES
EW
ES
EW
D

ES
ES
D

ES
D

ES
EW

0.20
0.20
0.30
0.30
0.64
0.64
0.64
0.64
0.80
0.80
0.80
1.30
1.60
1.60

CONCRETE

MADE GROUND: Brown very sandy angular to rounded
fine to coarse flint and brick GRAVEL. Sand is fine
to coarse.

MADE GROUND: Soft to firm light brown mottled black
and greenish brown slightly gravelly sandy CLAY.
Gravel is subangular to rounded flint and brick.
Sand is fine and medium.

MADE GROUND: Soft black slightly gravelly SILT.
Gravel is angular to rounded fine to coarse flint.

MADE GROUND: Soft to firm dark greenish grey and
brown mottled black slightly gravelly CLAY. Gravel
is angular to rounded fine to coarse flint.

Firm dark brown thinly laminated CLAY.

End of Trial Pit at 2.10 m
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D1 Fish and Coal Building  

  



Fish and Coal Buildings and Eastern Wharf Road Arches ERP On‐Site Soil Screening  ARUP

Lab No. 517663 517664 517665 517666 517667 517668 517669 517670 517671 517672 521954 521955 521956 521957 521958 521959 521960 521961

Sample ID TP01 TP02 TP02 TP04 TP11 TP18 TP17 TP17 TP22 TP23 TP08 TP24 TP27 TP15 TP13 TP12 TPA TPB

Depth 0.40-0.75 0.00-0.05 0.40-0.90 0.50-0.65 0.40-0.95 0.35-0.55 0.00-0.04 0.35-0.70 0.25-0.50 0.45-0.85 0.40-0.80 0.80-1.50 0.30-0.85 0.20-0.80 0.00-0.60 0.30-0.85 0.00-0.30 0.10-0.90

Sampling Date 23/05/2013 23/05/2013 23/05/2013 23/05/2013 23/05/2013 23/05/2013 23/05/2013 23/05/2013 23/05/2013 23/05/2013 06/06/2013 06/06/2013 06/06/2013 06/06/2013 06/06/2013 06/06/2013 06/06/2013 06/06/2013

Test Units LOD Screening criteria

Mercury mg/kg 0.05 73 0.22 0.15 0.43 1.1 0.13 1 0.14 0.27 0.14 0.14 < 0.05 0.18 0.29 0.21 0.23 < 0.05

Arsenic mg/kg 0.2 640 12 17 17 21 27 18 14 22 20 13 13 13 16 15 13 12

Cadmium mg/kg 0.1 230 0.6 0.8 1.2 0.9 0.7 0.7 0.8 0.5 0.9 0.7 0.6 0.7 0.7 0.8 1.3 0.6

Chromium mg/kg 0.15 30400 25 29 53 41 15 24 32 19 21 38 20 31 33 40 29 16

Copper mg/kg 0.2 71700 42 38 47 190 130 45 27 36 120 37 30 39 62 49 23 28

Nickel mg/kg 1 1800 19 24 39 33 20 24 69 18 21 26 16 23 25 27 11 16

Lead mg/kg 0.3 7300 60 310 81 440 94 280 34 76 120 77 26 100 260 1200 9800 150

Selenium mg/kg 0.5 13000 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 1.1 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5

Vanadium mg/kg 0.8 3160 54 67 110 82 64 56 59 44 39 56 43 56 65 65 25 28

Zinc mg/kg 1 662000 49 56 83 140 46 55 50 37 77 58 35 49 69 170 1300 52

Cyanide total mg/kg 0.1 78 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 0.3 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 33 0.2

FOC 0.001 0.008 0.005 0.009 0.01

Ammoniacal Nitrogen as N mg/kg 0.5 5.4 7.3 12 10 4 7.8 4.7 8.4 < 10 < 10 < 10 < 10 < 10 < 10 < 10

Total Sulphate as SO4 % 0.01 0.25 0.14 0.26 0.15 0.07 0.27

Sulphate Aqueous Extract as SO4 mg/l 10 230 130 100 130 100 720

Total Sulphur as S % 0.01 0.08 0.04 0.09 0.11 0.06 0.1

pH  10.4 9.9 9.3 9.3 10.6 8.8 10.1 9.6 9 9.1 9.6 8.9 9.2 8.4 9 9.2

Aliphatic C5-C6 mg/kg 0.01 3380 < 0.01 < 0.01 < 0.01 < 0.01 < 0.01 < 0.01 < 0.01 < 0.01 < 0.01 < 0.01 < 0.01 < 0.01 < 0.01 < 0.01 < 0.01 < 0.01

Aliphatic C6-C8 mg/kg 0.01 8250 < 0.01 < 0.01 < 0.01 < 0.01 < 0.01 < 0.01 < 0.01 < 0.01 < 0.01 < 0.01 < 0.01 < 0.01 < 0.01 < 0.01 < 0.01 < 0.01

Aliphatic C8-C10 mg/kg 0.01 2130 < 0.01 < 0.01 < 0.01 < 0.01 < 0.01 < 0.01 < 0.01 < 0.01 < 0.01 < 0.01 < 0.01 < 0.01 < 0.01 < 0.01 0.03 < 0.01

Aliphatic C10-C12 mg/kg 1.5 10300 < 1.5 < 1.5 < 1.5 < 1.5 < 1.5 < 1.5 < 1.5 < 1.5 < 1.5 < 1.5 < 1.5 < 1.5 < 1.5 < 1.5 < 1.5 < 1.5

Aliphatic C12-C16 mg/kg 1.2 60800 < 1.2 < 1.2 < 1.2 < 1.2 < 1.2 < 1.2 < 1.2 < 1.2 < 1.2 < 1.2 < 1.2 < 1.2 < 1.2 < 1.2 < 1.2 < 1.2

Aliphatic C16-C21 mg/kg 1.5 673000 < 1.5 < 1.5 < 1.5 < 1.5 < 1.5 < 1.5 < 1.5 < 1.5 < 1.5 < 1.5 < 1.5 < 1.5 < 1.5 < 1.5 < 1.5 < 1.5

Aliphatic C21-C35 mg/kg 3.4 673000 14 < 3.4 < 3.4 < 3.4 < 3.4 < 3.4 < 3.4 < 3.4 < 3.4 < 3.4 < 3.4 < 3.4 < 3.4 < 3.4 < 3.4 < 3.4

Aromatic C5-C7 mg/kg 0.01 27700 < 0.01 < 0.01 < 0.01 < 0.01 < 0.01 < 0.01 < 0.01 < 0.01 < 0.01 < 0.01 < 0.01 < 0.01 < 0.01 < 0.01 < 0.01 < 0.01

Aromatic C7-C8 mg/kg 0.01 59000 < 0.01 < 0.01 < 0.01 < 0.01 0.01 < 0.01 < 0.01 < 0.01 < 0.01 < 0.01 < 0.01 < 0.01 < 0.01 < 0.01 < 0.01 < 0.01

Aromatic C8-C10 mg/kg 0.01 3670 0.04 0.07 0.03 0.01 0.15 0.02 0.03 0.04 0.02 < 0.01 0.03 0.02 0.03 0.01 0.02 0.01

Aromatic C10-C12 mg/kg 0.9 16900 1.9 2.9 < 0.9 < 0.9 < 0.9 < 0.9 < 0.9 < 0.9 < 0.9 < 0.9 < 0.9 < 0.9 < 0.9 < 0.9 < 0.9 < 0.9

Aromatic C12-C16 mg/kg 0.5 36200 < 0.5 2.9 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 0.6 < 0.5 2.4 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5 < 0.5

Aromatic C16-C21 mg/kg 0.6 26700 5.9 14 6.7 < 0.6 4.1 < 0.6 8 < 0.6 23 < 0.6 1 10 < 0.6 < 0.6 < 0.6 < 0.6

Aromatic C21-C35 mg/kg 1.4 28400 29 24 19 < 1.4 18 < 1.4 15 < 1.4 57 < 1.4 2 8.5 < 1.4 < 1.4 < 1.4 < 1.4

Aliphatic C5-C35 mg/kg 10 1430860 14 < 10 < 10 < 10 < 10 < 10 < 10 < 10 < 10 < 10 < 10 < 10 < 10 < 10 < 10 < 10

Aromatic C5-C35 mg/kg 10 198570 36 44 26 < 10 22 < 10 24 < 10 82 < 10 < 10 19 < 10 < 10 < 10 < 10

TPH Ali/Aro mg/kg 10 1629430 50 44 26 < 10 22 < 10 24 < 10 82 < 10 < 10 19 < 10 < 10 < 10 < 10

Acenaphthene mg/kg 0.1 84900 < 0.1 < 0.1 0.2 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1

Acenaphthylene mg/kg 0.1 84300 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 0.2 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1

Anthracene mg/kg 0.1 525000 0.5 < 0.1 0.5 0.4 < 0.1 0.3 < 0.1 < 0.1 0.1 < 0.1 1.2 0.2 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1

Benzo(a)anthracene mg/kg 0.1 90 1.1 < 0.1 0.9 1.2 < 0.1 0.8 0.2 0.4 0.8 < 0.1 19 1.1 0.2 1.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1

Benzo(a)pyrene mg/kg 0.1 14 1.3 < 0.1 0.6 0.9 < 0.1 0.8 < 0.1 0.6 0.9 < 0.1 17 1.1 0.3 1.5 0.1 < 0.1 0.1 < 0.1

Benzo(b)fluoranthene mg/kg 0.1 100 1.1 < 0.1 0.6 0.9 < 0.1 0.6 < 0.1 0.5 0.6 < 0.1 13 0.9 0.3 1.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 0.2 < 0.1

Benzo(k)fluoranthene mg/kg 0.1 141 0.6 < 0.1 0.3 0.4 < 0.1 0.3 < 0.1 0.2 0.4 < 0.1 7.8 0.6 0.2 0.8 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1

Benzo(g,h,i)perylene mg/kg 0.1 654 0.8 < 0.1 0.4 0.8 < 0.1 0.4 < 0.1 0.2 0.6 < 0.1 10 0.5 0.2 1.3 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1

Chrysene mg/kg 0.1 137 0.2 < 0.1 1 1.4 < 0.1 0.9 0.6 0.3 1 < 0.1 19 1.1 0.3 1.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1

Coronene mg/kg 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1

Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene mg/kg 0.1 13 0.2 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 0.1 0.2 < 0.1 2.4 0.2 0.1 0.4 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1

Fluoranthene mg/kg 0.1 22600 2.2 < 0.1 2 3 0.2 1.6 0.5 0.5 2 < 0.1 33 1.6 0.6 1.5 0.4 0.4 0.4 < 0.1

Fluorene mg/kg 0.1 63500 (31) < 0.1 < 0.1 0.2 0.2 < 0.1 0.1 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1

Indeno(1,2,3-c,d)pyrene mg/kg 0.1 60 1.1 < 0.1 0.4 0.6 < 0.1 0.5 < 0.1 0.7 0.5 < 0.1 11 0.8 0.3 1.2 0.4 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1

Naphthalene mg/kg 0.1 204 (76) < 0.1 < 0.1 0.4 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 < 0.1 0.1 < 0.1

Phenanthrene mg/kg 0.1 21900 1.7 < 0.1 1.7 1.9 < 0.1 0.9 0.3 0.2 2.6 < 0.1 13 1 < 0.1 < 0.1 0.2 0.3 0.3 < 0.1

Pyrene mg/kg 0.1 54200 2.1 < 0.1 1.6 2 0.2 1.3 0.5 0.4 2 < 0.1 29 1.9 0.9 1.5 0.2 0.3 0.2 < 1.6

PAH mg/kg 1.6 13 < 1.6 11 14 < 1.6 8.9 2.5 4.3 12 < 1.6 170 11 3.3 11 1.8 < 1.6 1.6 < 0.3

Phenol - Monohydric mg/kg 0.3 3200 < 0.3 < 0.3 < 0.3 < 0.3 < 0.3 < 0.3 < 0.3 < 0.3 < 0.3 < 0.3 < 0.3 < 0.3 < 0.3 < 0.3 1.3 < 1.0

Hexavalent Chromium mg/kg 1 35 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 1.0 < 10

Exceedance of commercial screening criteria 
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D2 Goods Way 



Fish and Coal Building and Eastern Wharf Arches ERP Off-Sit Soil Screening (Goods Way) ARUP

Sample Reference DS7382 DS7382 DS7382 DS7382 SA7381 SA7381 SA7381 SA7381 SA7381 KXTP06 KXTP06 KXTP06 KXTP07 KXTP07 KXTP07 KXTP65 KXTP65 KXTP66 KXTP66 KXTP67 KXTP68 KXTP68 KXTP69 KXTP69 KXTP70
Depth (m) 0.2 0.5 1 3.5 0.4 1 1.9 3.4 4.2 0.5 1 2 0.5 1 2 0.75 1.4 0.75 1.75 1 1 2.2 0.75 1.9 1

Elevation (mOD) 21.74 21.44 20.94 18.44 22.94 22.34 21.44 19.94 19.14
Strata MG MG MG LC MG MG MG LC LC MG MG MG MG MG MG

Investigation 1997 1997 1997 1997 1997 1997 1997 1997 1997 1992 1992 1992 1992 1992 1992 1993 1993 1993 1993 1993 1993 1993 1993 1993 1993
Metals Screening Criteria
Arsenic mg/kg 640 14 16 22 25 35 17 42 22 25 66 92 10 50 63 59 52 24 62 18 16 34 14 18 14 19

Cadmium mg/kg 230 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 7.5 12 6.6 10 13 9.8 7 4 6 5 3 4 6 4 5 3
Chromium mg/kg 30400 29 25 26 44 27 25 38 35 50 62 120 44 97 170 68 33 34 25 46 20 15 53 27 58 21

Hexavalent Chromium mg/kg nc <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <6 <6 <6 <6 <6 <6 <6 <6 <6 <6
Copper mg/kg 71700 39 35 97 41 83 174 459 95 31 580 1300 570 1350 1700 910 1000 125 140 45 83 290 29 130 37 46
Lead mg/kg 7300 184 150 364 57 464 291 1140 193 55 2200 4400 3900 3700 7800 3300 2560 910 760 130 390 1810 36 525 65 500

Mercury mg/kg 73 0.56 0.47 2.58 0.15 1.66 0.25 0.4 0.11 0.64 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <8 <1 <1 <1 <1 14 3 <1 <1 <1 <1
Nickel mg/kg 1800 22 24 33 42 28 24 47 33 43 93 140 71 100 150 120 53 27 34 38 19 27 44 26 46 19

Selenium mg/kg 13000 0.25 0.23 0.35 0.48 0.17 0.16 0.38 0.24 0.6 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5 <5
Zinc mg/kg 662000 110 106 83 72 177 149 418 113 87 980 2600 930 1900 2500 1400 840 200 430 120 135 170 100 115 120 100

Asbestos
Asbestos Screen nc nc NFO NFO NFO NFO NFO NFO

Asbestos nc nc
Asbestos Fibre Count % nc <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001 <0.001

Miscellaneous
Total Cyanide mg/kg 78 <1 1 <1 <1 <1 1 <1
Free Cyanide mg/kg 78 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10 <10

pH pH Units nc 8.4 8.8 8.6 8.7 10.9 11.6 11 9.4 8.6 8.2 8 8.1 7.7 8.1 7.8 6.4 6.7 6.4 6.8 6.5 6.8 7.2 7.1 7.2 7.5
Thiocyanate mg/kg nc <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2

Sulphate % nc 0.126 0.176 0.167 0.0494 0.223 0.334 0.37 0.107 0.0542
Sulphate Water Soluble g/l nc 0.3 0.41 0.15 0.61 0.26 0.228 0.42 0.137 0.21 0.246 0.273 1.2 1.2 2.92 0.33 2.12 0.8 2.82

Sulphide mg/kg nc <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.05 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1
Chloride mg/kg nc 8 14 14 17 12 7 6.9 10.2 145 35.2 72.9 85 46.2 100 52.4 93.9

Boron (water soluble) nc 1 1.6 0.6 0.7 0.9 0.7 1.6 0.8 0.8 <1 2 1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 <1 1
Hydrocarbons

Total Phenol mg/kg 21900 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 <2 2.5 0.37 0.35 0.29 0.34 0.32 0.3 0.34 0.3 0.31
Ethylene Glycol mg/kg nc

Glycerol mg/kg nc
Gasoline Range Organics mg/kg 66 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 <0.1 0.1 6.2 0.7 <0.1 <0.1

Diesel Range Organics mg/kg 641 50 22 25 5 <0.1 38 58 15 10
Mineral Oil mg/kg 641

TEM mg/kg nc 620 660 880 3610 410 1500 12700 320 2710 20 450 160 <20 <20 90 840
Aromatic hydrocarbons 641 17 15 20 42 23 35 6600 130 210 18 28 7 8 12 7 141

Polyaromatic Hydrocarbons
Acenaphthylene mg/kg nc <1 <1 <1 <1 <10 <1 <1 <1
Acenaphthene mg/kg 84900 <1 <1 <1 <1 <10 <1 <1 <1

Anthracene mg/kg 525000 1 <1 1 <1 <10 <1 <1 <1
Benzo(a)anthracene mg/kg 90 2 2 3 <1 <10 <1 <1 <1

Benzo(a)pyrene mg/kg 14.0 2 2 3 <1 <10 <1 <1 <1
Benzo(b)fluoranthene mg/kg 100 2 1 2 <1 <10 <2 <1 <1
Benzo(ghi)perylene mg/kg 141 2 1 1 <1 <10 1 <1 <1

Benzo(k)fluoranthene mg/kg 654 2 2 2 <1 <10 <1 <1
Chrysene mg/kg 137 2 2 3 <1 <10 1 <1 <1

Dibenzo(a,h)anthracene mg/kg 13.0 <1
Fluorene mg/kg 22600 <1 <1 <1 <1 <10 <1 <1 <1

Fluoranthene mg/kg 63500 (31) 5 4 5 <1 <10 2 <1 <1
Indeno(1,2,3-cd)pyrene mg/kg 60 3 2 2 <2 <20 <2 <1 <2

Naphthalene mg/kg 204 (76) <1 <1 1 <1 <10 <1 <1
Phenanthrene mg/kg 21900 4 3 4 <1 <10 2 <1 <1

Pyrene mg/kg 54200 5 4 5 <1 <10 2 <1 <1
Polyaromatics mg/kg nc

BTEX
Benzene mg/kg 2 <0.001 <0.001

Ethylbenzene mg/kg 48000 0.014 <0.001
Toluene mg/kg 150 0.006 0.012

m/p-Xylene mg/kg 344 0.168 <0.001
o-Xylene mg/kg 419 0.231 <0.001

VOCs/SVOCs
Styrene mg/kg nc <0.001 <0.001

trans 1,2 - Dichloroethene mg/kg nc <0.001 <0.001
trans 1,3 - Dichloropropene mg/kg nc <0.001 <0.001

CFC-11 mg/kg nc <0.001 <0.001
tert-Butylbenzene mg/kg nc <0.001 <0.001

Tetrachloromethene mg/kg nc <0.001 <0.001
Trichloroethene mg/kg 6.42 <0.001 <0.001

1,1,1 - Trichloroethane mg/kg 551 <0.001 <0.001
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane mg/kg 150 <0.001 <0.001

1,1,2-Trichloroethane mg/kg nc <0.001 <0.001
Trichloroethane mg/kg nc

1,1-Dichloroethane mg/kg nc <0.001 <0.001
1,1-Dichloroethene mg/kg nc <0.001 <0.001

1,2-Dichlorobenzene mg/kg nc <0.001 <0.001
1,2-Dichloroethane mg/kg 0.536 <0.001 <0.001

cis 1,2 - Dichloroethene mg/kg nc <0.001 <0.001
1,2 - Dibromethane mg/kg nc <0.001 <0.001

1,2 - Dichloropropane mg/kg nc <0.001 <0.001
m-Dichlorobenzene mg/kg nc <0.001
1,3-Dichloropropane mg/kg nc <0.001 <0.001
1,4-Dichlorobenzene mg/kg nc <0.001 <0.001
2,2-Dichloropropane mg/kg nc <0.001 <0.001

Bromobenzene mg/kg nc <0.001 <0.001
Tribromomethane mg/kg nc <0.001 <0.001
Bromomethane mg/kg nc <0.001 <0.001

Bromodichloromethane mg/kg nc <0.001 <0.001
Chlorobenzene mg/kg 143000 <0.001 <0.001
Chloroethane mg/kg nc <0.001 <0.001
Chloroform mg/kg nc <0.001 <0.001

Chloromethane mg/kg nc <0.001 <0.001
Carbon Tetrachloride mg/kg nc <0.001 <0.001

CFC-12 mg/kg nc <0.001 <0.001
Chlorodibromomethane mg/kg nc <0.001 <0.001

Hexachloro-1,3-Butadiene mg/kg 1.98 0 0
n - Butylbenzene mg/kg nc 0 0
2-Phenylbutane mg/kg nc 0.063 <0.001

Fluorinated Refridgerants mg/kg nc
Hexylamine mg/kg nc

Aniline mg/kg nc

Exceedance of commercial screening criteria 
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